
            NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children's Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Advisory Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2012 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Amin, Corrick, Davies, Hare, Rice(Chair) and Stewart 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
Item 11&12 below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is being considered must disclose to that meeting the existence 
and nature of that interest at the commencement of the consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 



 

2 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 03 November 2011 and agree  the  
minutes of the joint meeting with the Corporate  Parenting Committee held on the 11th 
October 2011. 
 

5. MATTERS ARISING    
 
6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - 

DECEMBER 2011 DATA  (PAGES 15 - 20)  
 
 This report is an update of Children and Families key safeguarding performance 

information at the end of December 2011. This Committee will have a role in 
scrutinising and challenging this information and should further explanation or 
analysis be required this can be requested and provided through a process of 
exception reporting.  
 
 

7. CAF ACTION PLAN UPDATE  (PAGES 21 - 26)  
 
 The Committee will consider update on CAF Action Plan previously considered by 

them  in January 2011. 
 
 

8. UNANNOUNCED OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT  (PAGES 27 - 32)  
 
 The report will  inform elected members of the outcome of the unannounced OFSTED 

inspection in October 2011 and of the progress made against the areas for 
development. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 

following items as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972( as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1985): paras 1&2:namely information relating to any individual , and information 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 

10. PROGRESSION OF CASE REFERRALS  CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE IN 
JULY 2011  (PAGES 33 - 64)  

 
 The Independent Member of the Committee  was commissioned to undertake an  

audit into a sample of case referrals considered by the First Response team  in July. 
The Committee will now further consider  how these cases have been  progressed. 
 

11. ANY NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 Date of next meeting  13th March 2012 7.30pm 
 
The date of the next joint meeting between Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Committee with the  Corporate Parenting is on 
 
 05 March 2012  7.00pm Council Chamber  
 

 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2929 
Fax: 0208 881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors Corrick, Davies, Hare and Rice 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Amin 

 
 
Also Present:  Marion Wheeler, Sylvia Chew, Iain Low, Phil De Leo, Deirdre Cregan, 

Michelle Robson.  
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

CSPAP

C25  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Amin. 
 

 
 

CSPAP

C26  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business for the Committee to consider.  
 

 
 

CSPAP

C27  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interests put forward. 
 

 
 

CPAPC

28  

 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the 13 September were agreed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the joint meeting between the Children’s Safeguarding 
Policy and Practice Committee and the Corporate Parenting Committee 
were tabled. It was agreed that any comments or amendments be put 
forward to the clerk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 

CSPAP

C29  

 

SAFEGUARDING DISABLED CHILDREN IN HARINGEY  
 

 When recently considering the Safeguarding and Looked after Children 
Action Plan, the Committee had remarked on the low number of disabled 
children in Haringey subject to a child protection plan and had wanted to 
find out more about the safeguarding of disabled children in Haringey. 
This was to be assured that the disabled children that needed the 
attention of the safeguarding service were being identified. 
 
The Head of Services to Children & Young People with Additional Needs 
& Disabilities attended the meeting and presented a briefing paper on 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

how the service worked to safeguard disabled children living in Haringey.  
The service was mainly responsible for disabled children with high levels 
of need (tier 3 and 4 on the threshold of need). Work with disabled 
children involved a multi agency approach due to the range and 
complexity of support required by the child. The briefing note contained 
information about : 
 

• How  disabled children are referred to the service 

• The evaluation of safegua
[...]
s. 

 
 The Committee asked if there were any statistics on domestic Violence 
involving the elderly and it was noted that there was now further research 
being carried out into elderly abuse as there was a current lack of 
services available to older victims reporting abuse. The organisation 
which was responsible for addressing reports of elderly abuse was SOVA 
(Safeguarding of Vulnerable Adults)  
 
The  Independent Member reported that,  prior to carrying out her audit of 
referrals which involved 2 year olds and   where domestic violence was a 
factor , she had  gathered some valuable insight and knowledge from the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

co-ordinator and Practitioner  on Domestic Violence  which had informed  
the audit which  members were to consider in the next item. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CSPAP

C31  

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of the following item as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the local government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 
12A of the local government act 1985) paras 1&2 namely information 
relating to any individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual. 
 

 
 

CSPAP

C32  

 

AUDIT OF REFERRALS OF UNDER 2 YEAR OLDS  WHERE 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WAS A FEATURE 
 

 The Independent Member of the Committee introduced her report which 
set out the findings into referrals involving children under the age of 2 
where domestic violence was a factor in their referral to the 
Safeguarding Team.   
 
A positive finding of the audit was the support being given to mothers to 
leave a violent relationship. Although after care arrangements for 
mothers was continuing to improve, the Safeguarding Service 
acknowledged the need to contin
[...]
which the Independent Member made comments on for follow up 
action and there would be a response provided by the Head of 
Safeguarding at the next meeting on the actions being taken. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SC 

CSPAP

C33  

 

EXEMPT MINUTES  

  The exempt minutes of the 13 September 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

 
 

CSPAP

C34  

 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

CSPAP

C35  

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Committee agreed to cancel the next scheduled meeting on the 12th 
December and defer the potential items on the CAF Action Plan, 
progression of case referrals from the July audit to the meeting on the 26 
January 2012. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Reg Rice 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE &CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2011 
 
Councillors  Rice, Reith, Solomon, Allison, Watson, Hare, Stewart, Amin, Brabazon, 

Corrick, Reece, Davies 
 

 
Apologies Councillor  Stennett, Debbie Haith 

 
 
Also Present: Marion Wheeler, Sylvia Chew, Iain Low, Attract Craig, Wendy 

Tomlinson, Chris Chalmers,  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
CSPAPC 
7  

 

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

 The Chair of Corporate Parenting Committee and Chair of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee had previously discussed 
the chairing of these joint meetings and they had agreed that they would 
alternate this responsibility.  Councillor Rice   was appointed as Chair for 
the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
8 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE(IF ANY)  

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stennett and 
Debbie Haith, Head of Children and Families service. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
9  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of  urgent business were considered. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
10  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of Interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
11  

 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

  The
[...]
 Gypsy Roma families  moved  to and from in 
London so that they were able to communicate with the  boroughs that  
they moved to . There was also a Romanian and Bulgarian  speaking  
staff member in the  Children and Families team who was able to 
provide vital language support to Social Workers and police working  
with   children in this community that were in the care of the service. This 
member of staff  was also assisting the service to ensure children under 
the age of 4  in the Gypsy Roma community had access to GP services 
and were  being seen by health workers if required. 
 
  
 
The statutory guidance applicable when children go missing from home 
was attached to the report and it was recommended that the 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee could consider the statistic 
for children missing from home and the strategies  in place to deal with 
these occurrences. There was also a scrutiny review on missing children 
and it would be worthwhile checking the areas that they were 
considering in case of cross over. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MW 

CSPAPC
15  

 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None 

 
 

CSPAPC 
16 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The press and public  were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of the following item as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972(as amended by Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1985): pares 1&2: namely information 
relating to any individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
17  

 

REFERRALS AUDIT JULY 2011 
 
A programme of audits had been established by the  Children’s 
Safeguarding Policy  and Practice  Committee in order to monitor 
practice and performance in Children’s Social Care, and identify areas of 
good practice and areas for improvement. An audit of new referrals 
between July the 12th and 19th 2011 had been examined by the 
Independent Member with invo
[...]
w to compile a good referral this would consider and 
signed up to by LSCB(Local Safeguarding Children’s Board) 
which included a wide membership of partner agencies.   

 

 
 
 
 

CSPAPC
18  

 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
NONE 

 
 

CSPAPC
19  

 

NEXT MEETING 
 
05 MARCH 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Reg Rice 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 14



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Children's Safeguarding  
Policy and Practice Committee 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Performance Management Data - Children and 
Families – December 2011 data 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Marion Wheeler – Assistant Director Safeguarding 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
26 January 2012 

 
 
1. Background 

 
This report is an update of Children and Families key safeguarding 
performance information at the end of December 2011. This committee 
will have a role in scrutinising and challenging this information and should 
further explanation or analysis be required this can be requested and 
provided through a process of exception reporting.  
 

1.1 Note that the we are closely monitoring progress and contributing to 
consultation involving the data information requirements proposed 
through the Munro Review. We will update members of any changes to 
our statutory reporting requirements following the outcome of this but will 
continue to report on this key data until such time.  

 
1.2 Haringey’s Ofsted Statistical Neighbours group includes the following boroughs: 

 

• Croydon 

• Greenwich 

• Hackney 

• Hammersmith and Fulham 

• Haringey 

• Islington 

• Lambeth 

• Lewisham 

• Southwark 

• Waltham Forest 

• Wandsworth 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



1
 

C
h
il
d
r
e
n
 a
n
d
 F
a
m
il
ie
s
 S
a
fe
g
u
a
r
d
in
g
 I
n
fo
r
m
a
ti
o
n
 

 H
e
a
d
li
n
e
 p
e
r
fo
r
m
a
n
c
e
 i
n
fo
r
m
a
ti
o
n
 r
e
la
ti
n
g
 t
o
 C
h
il
d
r
e
n
 &
 F
a
m
il
ie
s
 C
o
n
ta
c
ts
, 
R
e
fe
r
r
a
l
[...]
 letter can be accessed via 
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/ofsted-unannounced-inspection.pdf  

 
2.3 Whilst the primary focus was on work in First Response the inspectors also looked 

at case files for children from the Disabled Children’s Team and Unaccompanied 
minor’s team, both of whom complete initial assessments.  The inspection looked at 
work started and completed in the three months prior to the inspection (June to 
October 2011) 

 
2.4 It was pleasing that Ofsted validated the progress made by Front Line services in 

the last year and identified two strengths – the work of the multi agency screening 
team and the additional support provided by the UKBA specialist and the Roma/ 
new communities community partnership worker attached to the No Recourse to 
Public Funds Team. Both demonstrate the ability of the service to respond flexibly 
to the needs of vulnerable children and young people within these target groups. 

 
2.5 The inspection team were satisfied overall with Haringey’s response to referrals, our 

ability to respond to contacts and referrals in a timely manner through a designated 
multi agency screening team, to offer advice and information as required and to 
respond promptly with cases were children may be at risk of significant harm 

 
2.6 They noted that the majority of assessments are based on consideration of a range 

of relevant information and children and young people were routinely seen as part 
of the assessment process with their wishes and feelings taken into account. 
Assessments were seen as ‘comprehensive with a good analysis of risks and 
protective factors.’ 

 
2.7 The inspectors noted that, in most cases, the diverse needs of children and young 

people are considered as part of assessments and plans, Interpreters were 
available to help social workers communicate effectively with children and young 
people and their families where English was not their first language. Children with 
disabilities were enabled to communic
[...]
 to 
victims of domestic abuse, do not properly consider the differing needs of 
young people who are direct victims. Consequently, they do not always receive 
a service that meets their needs.

Page 35



4

Any areas for development identified above will be specifically considered in any 
future inspection of services to safeguard children within your area.

Yours sincerely 

Karen McKeown 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

Copy: Andrew Spencer, Department for Education 

Page 36



Agenda Item 10Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	joint meeting 11 10 2011 - Final

	6 Performance Management Data - Children and Families - December 2011 data
	Safeguarding Scorecard Dec 2011 FINAL

	7 CAF Action Plan update
	CAF Action plan

	8 Unannounced Ofsted Inspection Report
	ofsted-unannounced-inspection[1]

	10 Progression of case referrals  considered by the Committee in July 2011



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 

 
Councillors Amin, Corrick, Rice and Stewart 

 

 
Apologies Councillor Davies and Hare 

 

 
Also Present: Marion Wheeler, Sylvia Chew, Iain Low, Alison Botham, Libby Blake 

 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
CSPAPC

36  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Davies and Cllr Hare. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

37  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

  There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

38 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

39 

 
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 03 November were agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting. The minutes of the Joint meeting with Corporate 
Parenting held on the 11 October were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

40  

 

MATTERS ARISING  

  The matters arising report was tabled and noted. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

41 

 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - 

DECEMBER 2011 DATA 
 

  
The Committee considered a report with key safeguarding performance 
information collated at the end of December 2011.  The Committee would begin 
to receive this safeguarding performance data at their meetings and their role 
was scrutinising and challenging the information given.  Further information 
requests on the performance data could be responded to through the process 
of exception reporting. 
 
The Committee considered the performance relating to contacts, referrals and 
assessments and were advised that the Safeguarding Service were 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 
 

consistently monitoring re- referrals. The ideal percentage range was 10% but 
the service was slightly above this.  Stability was a key priority for the service 
and tackling re-referral rates was part of this.  In response to questions about 
the reasons for re-referrals the Committee learnt that there could be legitimate 
reasons for re – referrals i.e. changed family circumstances. 
 
 The Committee noted that the service was progressing well against a target of 
70% for initial assessments for children in social care, to be carried out in 10 
days.  The service continued with their existing practice of not signing off initial 
assessments until the family was located and the required professionals 
spoken with. The Council seemed to be vindicated in this approach as Ofsted 
were also advocating quality of work around initial assessments instead of 
timescale.  This was also in accordance with the Munro recommendations 
around quality instead of timescale. 
 
 The Committee highlighted the percentage of children subject to child 
protection plans in Haringey which was considerably higher than statistical 
neighbouring boroughs.  The Committee noted that the rate of referrals to the 
Children’s service was lower than statistical neighbours as the screening of 
referrals was to a high standard and this also indicated that professionals 
understood the thresholds of need.  However of this lower number of referrals 
there was a higher percentage, than statistical neighbouring boroughs that 
were progressing to child protection plans. 
 
The Committee asked about children on long term plans and were advised that 
there would need to be good evidence and reasoning behind allowing a child to 
remain on a plan for a long period. A good plan would have information on 
addressing issues and risks identified for the child and how they could be 
resolved   . It was not appropriate to have a child, long term, on a child 
protection plan as he/she would be exposed to high levels of risk. Therefore   
either the issues would need to be addressed quite quickly or the child would 
need to be taken into care. 
 
 
Members  asked how Hackney, a statistical neighbour,  were managing risks 
as they had a lower number of children subject to child protection plans  and  
they would be working to the same legislation and pan London agreements for 
child protection as Haringey.  It was pointed out that Hackney had a higher 
level of resources for their Children’s service. This had allowed them, in the 
past, to work on their social work model, develop resources in the community 
for families to access and prevent children coming into care.  The prevention 
model involved the service actively managing risks where as in Haringey due to 
its history on child protection it was less possible currently to do this.  However, 
the Children’s service   in Haringey had begun working to the prevention model 
by configuring services around the child and having a family plan with wrap 
around services to meet their particular needs.  There were family support 
workers to work along side Social Workers. Only knowing, with certainty that 
the wrap around   family services worked,   could the service move to tackling 
the management of risk.  
 
In considering how the service takes forward the prevention agenda, there was 
a need to take account of the movement of families to the borough. In the last 
month, nine children with plans had moved in to the borough.  Also it was found 
that some children moving into the borough, did not have a plan, but following 
investigation of their circumstances became subject to plans.  
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 
 

The Safeguarding service were already beginning to see a steady trickle of 
families   into the borough as  families moved  in advance of the changes to 
housing benefit subsidy . Enfield Council  had seen a increase in families 
moving into the borough from Greece and  Italy due to the economic crisis in 
Europe and   Haringey saw a similar migration of families from Nigeria  due to 
political reasons 
 
 There was a personal concern raised by the Chair about how the service 
monitors children from the Roma community as they can move around family 
homes in the borough or from borough to borough.  Also older children were 
seen during the day outside of school.   In response the Committee noted that 
currently the Safeguarding Service were mapping the homes where Gypsy 
Roma families lived and identifying the children that were living with the 
families. This exercise was important to do as sometimes the children from one 
family were staying at another family’s home. The Safeguarding Service had an 
officer who was able to communicate in Bulgarian and was able to visit families 
to ensure that children were enrolled and going to school. The Roma 
community officer’s role also involved helping Roma family’s access services 
and working with schools where children from the community were reported 
absent.  The Safeguarding Service also tried to monitor the overall number of 
children from this community and checked if young people were going back 
home to Bulgaria to their families. This was because in some cases, young 
people would come over to England, separately to their parents, to stay with 
extended family. 
 
 The Chair thanked officers for the informative report  
 
 

 RESOLVED  

 
That the report be noted. 
 

CSPAPC

42 
 

CAF ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 The Committee considered an update on the CAF Action Plan which was 
previously considered by the Committee in January 2011. The common 
assessment framework (CAF) was the assessment of children with a lower 
level of need than social care.  

 
Since reporting the improvements to the CAF process last year, there had 
been:  a review of the CAF panel arrangements, piloting of a new shorter CAF 
form for speech and language team referrals, no backlog of cases since May 
2011, and better use of Framework I data to evaluate CAF activity.  There was 
also more flexibility of panel working with decisions on some cases being made 
outside of the panel, for example, if there was a risk of exclusion from school. 
There was improved training delivered twice a term and these sessions 
included between 12-15 participants. They were health visitors, school teachers 
and staff, with midwives also attending. 
 
 The CAF team now included an additional 2 members of staff, transferred from 
the children’s social care team, who had previously worked on care 
proceedings. These additional staff   had helped build the capacity of the team 
and speed up processes.  The CAF team had, since the last report a year ago, 
moved from the Children and Families service and were working as family 
support workers screening assessments and working jointly on some cases 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 
 

with the Safeguarding team to prevent   the need for children to come into care.  
 
Committee members asked about the one in five CAFs which resulted in the 
decision that the child /young person were not eligible for a service. It was 
reported that generally these unsuccessful applications often involved schools 
requesting the services of an Educational Psychologist. The CAF team had 
tracked and  were aiding  the  schools where there was a perceived training 
need for the completion of  CAFs .The service were also working closely  with 
schools and other agencies  to minimise the  number of CAFs. This could be 
achieved by the schools being supported to meet the needs of children.  
Schools were being encouraged to share expertise gained from accessing 
services without the need for a CAF.  
 
The Committee noted that the majority of children, for which a CAF was 
completed, were aged between 5 and 10 year olds.  Members noted that the 
service would only keep a track of the CAFs that were under the review of the 
CAF team. It was agreed to supply Cllr Amin, after the meeting, with: a 
breakdown of the ages of children that a CAF was completed for, an indication 
on the number of cases which returned to the CAF team for consideration and 
how long CAF cases remained open for.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AB 

CSPAPC

43 
 

UNANNOUNCED OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT  

  The Committee received a report back on the Ofsted unannounced visit of the 
contact, referral, and assessment arrangements on the 11th and 12th of October 
2011. The inspection report was appended to the report for member’s 
consideration. The Inspection report had identified the areas of strength as 
being   the work of the Multi Agency Hub, the work of the Roma community 
Partnership worker and the UK border agency specialist worker. The 
recruitment to these two posts conveyed the Council’s ability to respond to the 
needs of vulnerable children and young people from these communities. The 
inspectors found no areas for priority action. 
 
Inspectors found that the service responded promptly to referrals, there were 
good quality of assessments and analysis. Other positive findings were the 
ability of the service to meet the diverse needs in the community, their work 
with disabled children, performance monitoring and robust audits undertaken 
by the service. 
 
 The areas for improvement were: in the timing of supervision of Assistant 
Social Workers by qualified Social Workers when completing assessments, 
increasing the number of cases referred to CAFCASS, up to date record 
keeping and protocols and assessment tools for use when a young person is 
reporting domestic violence from a partner. The service had taken a note of the 
files which had been looked at and knew the Social Workers that needed 
additional support in the area of record keeping. There were also plans to 
complete a data cleansing exercise on framework I to ensure that any surplus 
files were not included on the system and   ensure that   there was an 
awareness of the timescale for files remaining on the system and when they 
needed to be updated and reviewed. The service were already  ensuring that a 
qualified social worker will sign off an assessment before completion , even 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 
 

when the work is considered to be to a high standard,  and    considering 
further referrals to CAFCASS. The service had been working on developing 
protocols about raising awareness of domestic violence between young people 
and this work would be completed in February and could be reported to the 
committee at a future meeting. 
 
 Overall the Council were pleased with the inspection findings. The service was 
already aware of the needed areas of improvement therefore there were no 
new areas of concern identified by the inspection. Under new inspection 
arrangements the findings of this inspection would contribute to the annual 
review.  Currently the Safeguarding Service was judged as adequate with 
“good prospects” for improvement. 
 
The Committee commended officers for their continued efforts to drive forward 
improvements in the Safeguarding Services.  
 
 RESOLVED  

 
That the report be noted. 
 
  
 

CSPAPC

44 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
following item as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the local government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the local 
government act 1985) paras 1&2 namely information relating to any individual, 
and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

45 
 
 

PROGRESSION OF CASE REFERRALS CONSIDERED BY THE 

COMMITTEE IN JULY 2011 
 

 The Committee considered an update report on a sample of referrals to the 
Safeguarding Team in July, audited by the Independent Member of the 
Committee in September .The Independent Member had revisited the cases 
and checked on their progress in November. From the 37 families considered, 
thirteen cases had been closed by the end of August and a further nine cases 
were   closed in November.  The Committee considered a short update on each 
of the original 37 cases looked at. 
  
The Independent Member gave assurance to the Committee that, where Social 
Workers had seen evidence of risk to a child, they had been seen on the same 
day or 24 hours later.  
 
The Independent Member pointed to a case where there had been exemplary 
follow up work, engagement, and appropriate escalation by the assigned Social 
Worker. She had continued to monitor the young person’s engagement with the 
Adolescent Team after referral.  Due to the nature of the referral it would have 
been crucial to be to able to raise concerns if she did not attend appointments 
and the Social worker recognised this responsibility. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 
 

There were nine cases where the children were assessed as being in need and 
where the Independent Member felt that isolation factors need to be 
considered.  These were referred to the Head of Safeguarding and her 
responses to these cases set out in the attached report.   There were a further 
4  cases, concerning children,  where the Independent Member felt there  was 
evidence of “drift” .This was where either the cases could have been closed 
more promptly or taken forward more expeditiously and an update was 
provided on these 4 cases to the Committee. Generally, the Independent 
member reported that there was good evidence of analysis of cases and 
effective liaison work.  
 
 The Committee was concerned about the number of cases being shown as 
open on the framework I system.  As part of the national Children in Need 
census the data on open cases was extracted from the Framework I system 
and passed to central government on an annual basis to enable compilation of 
comparator data.  The Committee were advised that this was not a true 
reflection on the actual number of cases as separate audits showed that most 
cases were closed promptly and not held open inappropriately.  Also as a 
comparison, neighbouring boroughs Hackney and Waltham Forrest had chosen 
not to supply this data.   Officers explained that there was a lot of old data on 
the framework I system which needed to be removed or filed elsewhere. Once 
this was achieved processes and protocols on how long a case file were kept 
open and how frequently they were updated on the Framework I system would 
be put in place.  Negotiations on timescales with Social Workers would be 
completed between April – June of this year.  The committee felt that 
completion of  actions were crucial as  it was  important  for framework I to  be 
depended upon as a reliable source of information 
 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted 
 

 
CSPAPC

46 
 
 

ANY NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

 

NONE 

 
 

CSPAPC

47 
 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 
 

 The next joint meeting with the Corporate Parenting Committee was planned to 
take place on the 05 March 2012.  
 
The Committee were interested in taking forward the previous discussions  on 
how the safeguarding services manages risks  and officers pointed to an LSCB 
review  named on the edge of care which could be considered to  take forward 
this discussion. Although this was not planned for completion until the end of 
March. It was suggested that a later date of the Committee could be looked at   
to enable this report to be considered? 
 
A report on the Family Intervention project was also suggested. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AS 
 
 
AS 

 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 
 

 
Cllr Reg Rice 
Chair 
 

Signed……………………….. 
19.04.2012 


